consent to the execution by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to the New York 
Central and Hudson River Railroad Company, of Pier 3 at Wallabout basin, Borough 
of Brooklyn, with the half bulkhead northerly thereof, for a term of ten years from 
October I, i906, at a rental of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per annum, also the 
half bulkhead southerly of the pier, for a period commencing November I, Igo8, to 
October 1, 1916, at a rental of seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750) per annum. The 
lease to provide for one renewal term of ten years at an advance in the rental of ten

[...]

the following described premises: 

"Beginning at a point at the bulkhead line on the westerly side of Flushing creek 
in the Town of Newtown about one hundred and seventy (170) feet northerly from 
the northerly line of Jackson avenue; thence westerly and southerly about two hundred 
and twenty-five (225) feet to the southerly line of the property of Mrs. Anna Herring; 
thence westerly along said southerly line of said property of Mrs. Herring about thirty 
(30) feet; thence northerly and easterly about two hundred and twenty-five (225) feet 
to the westerly bulkhead line of Flushing creek; thence southerly thirty (30) feet along 
said bulkhead line to the point or place of beginning." 
-expired on June 30, igo6, and contained a provision "with the privilege of monthly 
renewals at the expiration of said lease, at the same rate per month until the permanent

[...]

hiring by the President of the Borough of Manhattan, of the furnished office in prem-
ises at No. 744 Ninth avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, and that the Comptroller 
be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay to Chris. Schierloh, the sum of two 
hundred and twenty-nine dollars ($229) in full payment for the use of said office, in- 

9606 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 FRIDAY, OCTOBER Ig, Igo6. 

cluding gas and telephone service, for a period from April 25 to July 2, i906; said I  of one year from the dates of expiration, provided the lessors agree thereto, of leases

[...]

ation of $35,000 made by the Armory Board for furniture, etc., in the new Sixty-ninth 
Regiment Armory: 

September 19, 1906. 
Hon. HERMAN A. Mtrrz, Comptroller: 

SIa—At a meeting of the Armory Board, held July 2, 1906, the following was 
adopted: 

"Resolved, That the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) be and hereby 
is appropriated for furnishing and installing in the new Sixty-ninth Regiment Armory, 
at Twenty-fifth and Twenty-sixth streets and Lexington avenue, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, the following items: 

"Chair rails, picture moulding through the building, platforms and gallery chairs,

[...]

parts of this same road, the City has appraised its like interest at a nominal sum. 

That the portion of said road for which your petitioner prays for a release from 
the City, is included in the tract which is bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northwesterly side of Jefferson street, distant two 
hundred and seventy-eight (278) feet one and five-eighth (rys) inches from the corner 
formed by the intersection of the northwesterly side of Jefferson street with the north-
easterly side of Irving avenue ; running thence northwesterly fifteen (t5) feet four 
and one-half (q/) inches to the south line of the Flushing and Newtown turnpike;

[...]

a renewal of the lease to the City, from Frederick Gerken, of the twelfth, thirteenth 
and fourteenth floors of the building Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan, for the use of the Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Department, for 
a period of one year from October i, i906, at an annual rental of thirteen thousand 
five hundred dollars ($13,500), payable monthly, otherwise upon the same terms and 
conditions as contained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of 
the City that such lease be made.

[...]

from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. i, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay from the 
Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. i, upon the 1st day of Novem-
ber, i906, the sum of one hundred and seventy-three thousand dollars ($173,000) for 
the redemption of the amount of thg above described stock and bonds that is held by 
the public, and to cancel that portion of said stock and bonds amounting to one million 
seven hundred and seventy-two thousand five hundred dollars ($1,772,500) that is held 
by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for account of the Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City Debt, No. i. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy Comptroller offered the following resolution to authorize the